Crowley Logistics,	Date Filed:	Date Effective:	Rule 30	Revision: 4th
Inc. Org 015721	February 25, 2016	April 1, 2016	Minimum B/L	Revised
Tariff 003			Charge	Publishing Code:
				Α

## Minimum Bill of Lading Charge/Tier Rates – Applicable for Dry Cargo, NOS Only

The Minimum Bill of Lading Charge/Tier Rates shall apply in the event the Carrier's Base Ocean Freight Rate only (not the applicable additional charges) or the Customers Contract Base Ocean Freight Rate only (not the applicable additional charges) fails to meet the minimum revenue specified in the origin/destination tiers below.

The Minimum Bill of Lading Charge/Tier Rates are applicable for Stackable Cargo only.

The Minimum Bill of Lading Charge/Tier Rates DO NOT apply for shipments exceeding 12 linear feet and or 2000 Lbs.

A. Except as otherwise provided, the following Minimum Bill of Lading Ocean Freight Charge shall apply **Southbound Only from Miami CFS to the Destinations** listed below in this sub-part below. Below rates <u>include</u> Bunker, Low Sulfur, Security, Destination Handling Charge (where applicable) and B/L Fee.

Destination	1-5.9 CFT	6-15.9 CFT	16-25.9 CFT	26-39.9 CFT
Anguilla	\$66.00	\$77.00	\$93.00	\$124.00
St Croix	\$41.00	\$52.00	\$83.00	\$104.00
St John (USVI)	\$131.00	\$132.00	\$163.00	\$164.00
St Kitts	\$51.00	\$82.00	\$103.00	\$129.00
St Maarten	\$50.00	70.00	\$115.00	\$175.00
St Thomas	\$41.00	\$52.00	\$83.00	\$104.00
Tortola	\$56.00	\$87.00	\$103.00	\$129.00
Trinidad	\$26.00	\$52.00	\$78.00	\$104.00

B. Except as otherwise provided, the following Minimum Bill of Lading Ocean Freight Charge shall apply **Southbound Only from Miami CFS to the Destination** listed below in this sub-part below. Below rates <u>include</u> Bunker, Low Sulfur, Security, FAS and B/L Fee.

Destination	<1 CFT	1-5.9 CFT	6-15.9 CFT	16-25.9 CFT	26-39.9 CFT
Barbados	\$25.00	\$56.00	\$77.00	\$88.00	\$114.00

C. Except as otherwise provided, the following Minimum Bill of Lading Ocean Freight Charge shall apply **Southbound Only from Miami CFS to the Destination** listed below in this sub-part below. Below rates <u>include</u> Bunker, Low Sulfur, Security and B/L Fee.

Destination	<1 CFT	1-3.9 CFT	4-7.9 CFT	8-15.9 CFT	16-25.9 CFT	26-39.9 CFT
Montserrat	\$10.00	\$25.00	\$50.00	\$80.00	\$105.00	\$125.00

D. Except as otherwise provided, the following Minimum Bill of Lading Ocean Freight Charge shall apply **Southbound Only from the Chicago, Linden & Jacksonville CFS Stations to the destinations** listed below in this sub-part below. Below rates are <u>subject to</u> Bunker, Low Sulfur, Security, Destination Handling Charge (DHC) and B/L Fee.

	Chicago, IL	Linden, NJ	Jacksonville, FL
Anguilla	\$140.00	\$250.00	\$75.00
Barbados	\$140.00	\$240.00	\$75.00
Montserrat	\$155.00	\$255.00	\$75.00
St Croix	\$190.00	\$230.00	\$100.00
St John (USVI)	\$250.00	\$290.00	\$250.00
St Kitts	\$140.00	\$255.00	\$75.00
St Maarten	N/A	N/A	N/A
St Thomas	\$190.00	\$230.00	\$100.00
Tortola	\$155.00	\$255.00	\$75.00
Trinidad	\$140.00	\$230.00	\$75.00

E. Except as otherwise provided, the following Minimum Bill of Lading Ocean Freight Charge shall apply **Southbound Only from Miami CFS to the destinations** listed below in this sub-part below. Below rates <u>include</u> Bunker, Security, Low Sulfur & B/L Fee. Rates are subject to Destination Handling Charge (Rule 18C).

Destination	1-10.9 CFT	11-20.9 CFT	21-39.9 CFT
Costa Rica	\$105.00	\$125.00	\$155.00
Dominican Rep	\$105.00	\$125.00	\$155.00
El Salvador	\$105.00	\$125.00	\$145.00
Guatemala	\$105.00	\$125.00	\$145.00
Nicaragua	\$135.00	\$135.00	\$155.00
Honduras (SPS)	\$105.00	\$125.00	\$175.00
Honduras (TEG)	\$150.00	\$165.00	\$190.00
Honduras (CHO)	\$105.00	\$125.00	\$175.00
Panama (Pan City)	\$105.00	\$125.00	\$155.00

F. Except as otherwise provided, the following Minimum Bill of Lading Ocean Freight Charge shall apply **Southbound Only from Chicago, Linden & Jacksonville CFS Stations to the destinations** listed below in this subpart below. Below rates include Bunker & Security and are <u>subject to</u> Low Sulfur, DHC and B/L Fee.

	Chicago, IL	Linden, NJ	Jacksonville, FL
Costa Rica	\$210.00	\$250.00	\$145.00
Dominican Rep	\$225.00	\$265.00	\$160.00
El Salvador	\$210.00	\$250.00	\$145.00
Guatemala	\$235.00	\$275.00	\$170.00
Nicaragua	\$210.00	\$250.00	\$145.00
Honduras (SPS)	\$210.00	\$250.00	\$145.00
Honduras (TEG)	\$310.00	\$350.00	\$245.00
Honduras (CHO)	\$210.00	\$250.00	\$145.00
Panama (Pan City)	\$210.00	\$250.00	\$145.00

G. Southbound LCL Shipments from the Chester, Chicago, Jacksonville, Linden & Miami CFS Stations to Puerto Rico: Except as otherwise provided, the following Minimum Bill of Lading Ocean Freight Charge shall apply for all shipments in this sub-part below. Below rates are <u>subject to</u> Bunker and B/L Fee.

Chester, PA	Chicago, IL	Jacksonville, FL	Linden, NJ	Miami, FL
\$70.00	95.00	\$70.00	\$70.00	\$70.00

H. Except as otherwise provided, the following Minimum Bill of Lading Ocean Freight Charge shall apply **Northbound Only from the below listed CFS Stations to the Miami, Florida CFS.** Below rates include Bunker & Security and are <u>subject to</u> Low Sulfur, Destinations Terminal Handling Charge and B/L Fee.

	Miami, FL
Costa Rica	\$325.00
Dominican Republic	\$165.00
El Salvador	\$140.00
Guatemala	\$140.00
Nicaragua	\$140.00
Honduras (SPS)	\$140.00
Panama (Pan City)	\$330.00

## **Cross Trade Cargo**

I. Except as otherwise provided, the following Minimum Bill of Lading Ocean Freight Charge shall apply on Cargo **From Panama to Guatemala, El Salvador and Honduras** – Minimum Ocean Freight Charges shall be the equivalent of 1 Cubic Meter/500 Kilos.